
March 16, 2006 

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT 

The Honorable Ron Jones 
Chairman 
Tennessee Regulatory Authority 
460 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505 

James H. Jeffries IV I 
At torney at Law i 

M o o r e  & Van A l len PLLC i 
Sulte 4700 
100 Nor th  Tryon Strccl  i Charlotte, NC 28202-4003 

I 

Re: Nashville Gas Company, A Div~sion of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. - 
Docket No. 03-00209 

Dear Chairman Jones: 

Pursuant to Tenn. Comp. R. and Reg. 1220-1 -1 -2-.11, Nashville Gas Company respectfully submifs 
a copy of the Responses of Nashville Gas Company, a Division of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, 
Inc., to the TRA Staff's F~rst Data Request in the above referenced docket. I 

i 
Please accept these Responses for filing and return a filed-stamped copy of this letter to me in the 
enclosed self-addressed and stamped envelope. I 

i 
Thank you for your ass~stance with this matter. If you have any questions regarding the&e 
comments you may reach me at the number shown above. 1 

\ I  
S~ncerely, i 

\\wJ Jame H. Jeffr~e 

c: All Parties of Record 

Research Trtangle, NC 
Charleston. SC 

1 



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 

March 16, 2006 

IN RE: ) 
1 

PETITION OF CHATTANOOGA GAS CO., ) 
NASHVILLE GAS CO., A DIVISION OF PIEDMONT ) 
NATURAL GAS CO., INC. AND UNITED CITIES ) 
GAS CO., A DIVISION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORP. ) DOCKET ~0.'03-00209 
FOR A DECLARATORY RULING REGARDING 1 
THE COLLEC'TIBILITY OF THE GAS COST ) 
PORTION OF UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS ) 
UNDER 'THE PURCHASE GAS ADJUS'TIVIENT ) 
("PGA") RULES ) 

RESPONSES OF NASHVILLE GAS COMPANY, 
A DIVISION OF PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC., 

TO 'THE TRA STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 

Nashville Gas Company, a Division of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 

("Nashville Gas1' or "Company"), pursuant to Tenn. Comp. R. and Reg. 1220-1-1-2-.11, 1 
I 

respectfully submits the following Responses to the TRA Staff's First Data Request. 



NASI-I\.'I I.,LE (;AS C0h;lI'ArUY 
(;as Cost I'ortion or Uncollcctil~le Accounts 

Un(lc.r P(;A l iulc 
1)ockc.l No. 03-00209 

'I'RIZ Slal'l' I h l a  liecluest # L  
R*larch 3, 2006 

1. For eacll C L I S I ~ I I I ~ ~  ;~ccoirnt numbct- listed on Attachment 1 pro\!rdc an Excel 
sprcadshect In clcctl'onic I-.ornla~ tleta~l~rig ~ h c  follu\\!ing: 

3. ~usto1'11er AccounL Number 
I?. Datc of'cach ind~vrdual wr~te-off i~n or al'ler M:irch 9, 2004 

r 3 c. I:ot:rI amoirnt of cach 1ncllvlcli1;ll w~.rte-ofT 
ci. Amount OF the ~otal of each indlvrdu:il WI-itc-ol'f that repl-esents gas cost ' 

e. A~noilnl of'rhe rota1 ol'each indlv~dual write-ofl‘ that represents rn;lrgln 
f. l'he gas cost perrentage rounded to tivo decimal points (i.e., 65.27%) ol'each 

indl vrclu:rl wrlte-off 
c. The margin percentage rounded to two dec~  mal points of each ~ncil viciual wr~tc-01'1' 
L' 

11. Date of each ~ndi\:~dual payment matlc ;igalnsr erich write-off after M;irch 0, 2003 
I .  'I'ol:il anioiint ol~eacli rndlvidua1 paymelit ~nade ;igairist each iv~.~te-ol'f 
1. Amount of' each ~ridiv~duill payment applied to gas cost 
I;. Atnoiint of each indiv~diral payment apl~l~ed lo niiargin 
1. The gas cost percentage rounded to two tiecimirl polnts 01' e;lcli indiviclual 

~xiyment ngarnsr the write-01'1 
m. l'he nizrrgrn ~~erccntagc ~~ounded to two decim:il polnts of each ind~vidual paymcnt 

azalnst the wrlte-off 
n.  Thc difference between the gas cost percentage 01' [he orig~nnl wrrte-off and the 

gas cost portion of each ~ndividual piiymcnt made agalnst the original write-off 
I-oundcd to two decimal points 

Response: See Attaclimcnt. 



Nashville Gas Company 
Gas Cost Portion of Uncollectible Accounts Under PGA Rule 
Docket 03-00209 
TRA Staff Data Request #1 

Account 
Number 

6788001 
6788001 
6788001 

39361001 
39361001 
39361001 
39361001 
39361 001 
39361001 

1468382001 
1468382001 
1468382001 
1468382001 

1001443851001 
1001443851001 
1001 443851 001 
1001443851001 
1001443851001 
1001443851001 
2000048236001 
2000048236001 
2000048236001 
2000048236001 
2000070654001 
2000070654001 
2000070654001 
2000070654001 
3001 732670001 
4002266690001 
4002266690001 
4002266690001 
4002266690001 
5000070791005 
5000070791005 
5000070791005 
5000070791005 
5000070791005 
5000070791005 

Charge-Off 
Date 
9/26/2005 
9/26/2005 
9/26/2005 
6/27/2005 
6/27/2005 
6/27/2005 
6/27/2005 
6/27/2005 
6/27/2005 
711 1/2005 
711 112005 
711 112005 
711 112005 

7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 

8/29/2005 
8/29/2005 
8/29/2005 
8/29!2005 
711 112005 
711 112005 
711 1/2005 
711 112005 

12/27/2005 
4/18/2005 
411 812005 
411 812005 
411 812005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 
7/5/2005 

Orlglnal Charge-Off Orlglnal Or~glnal Margln 
Amount PGA Amount Amount 

92.05 41 24 50 81 
92 05 41 24 50 81 
92 05 41 24 50 81 

364 06 211 1 152 96 
364 06 211 1 152 96 
364 06 211 1 152 96 
364 06 211 1 152 96 
364 06 211 1 152 96 
364 06 211 1 152.96 

71 51 37 02 34.49 
71.51 37 02 34 49 
71 51 37.02 34.49 
71 51 37 02 34 49 

358 16 229 71 128 45 
358 16 229 71 128 45 
358.16 229 71 128 45 
358 16 229 71 128 45 
358 16 229 71 128 45 
358 16 229 71 128 45 
363 03 198 44 164 59 
363 03 198 44 164 59 
363 03 198 44 164 59 
363 03 198 44 164.59 
280 93 163 23 1177 
280 93 163 23 1177  
280 93 163 23 117 7 
280 93 163 23 117.7 

62 24 29 81 32 43 
176 16 93 57 82 59 
176 16 93 57 82 59 
176 16 93 57 82 59 
176 1 6 -  93 57 . 82.59 
274 71 172 89 101.82 
274 71 172 89 101 82 
274.7 1 172 89 101.82 
274 71 172 89 101 82 
274 71 172 89 101 82 
274 71 172 89 101 82 

PGA Sb MARGIN ?b 
44 8 55 20 
44 8 55 20 
44 8 55 20 

57 98 42.02 
57 98 42 02 
57 98 42 02 
57 98 42 02 
57 98 42 02 
57 98 42 02 
51 77 48 23 
51 77 48 23 
51 77 48 23 
51 77 48 23 
64 14 35 86 
64 14 35.86 
64 14 35 86 
64 14 35 86 
64 14 35 86 
64 14 35 86 
54 66 45 34 
54 66 45 34 
54 66 45 31 
54 66 45 34 
58 1 41 90 
58.1 41 90 
58 1 41 90 
58 1 41 90 
47 9 52 10 

53 12 46.88 
53 12 46 88 
53 12 46 88 

. 53 12 46 88 
62 94 37 06 
62 94 37 05 
62 94 37 06 
62 94 37 06 
62 94 37 06 
62 94 37 06 

H 

Payment 
Date 

10/27/2005 
1 1 12312005 
12/5/2005 
811 7/2005 
9!2 112005 

10/27/2005 
12/28/2005 
211 612006 

3/3/2006 
7/29/2005 
9/2/2005 

9/30/2005 
10/28/2005 
7/15/2005 
7/28/2005 
911 612005 
1 1 1312005 
111 912006 
1 /23/2006 

1 011 312005 
12/5/2005 

12/21 12005 
2/15/2006 
8/26/2005 
912 112005 

1 1 12312005 
2/22/2006 

12/28/2005 
7/7/2005 

811 712005 
911 612005 

1 1 /30/2005 
711 312005 
811 712005 
91 1 612005 

1011 312005 
11/10/2005 
1211 4/2005 

I 

Payment 
Amount 

26 04 
18 01 
48 00 

2 02 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
25 00 
20 00 
14 02 
19 20 
19 20 
19 09 
18 98 
25 00 
50 00 
50 00 
50 00 

164 18 
13 77 
25 00 
25 00 
25 00 
13 40 
25 53 
42 00 
50 00 
62 24 
26 69 
35 00 
35 00 

- 79 47 
6 70 

20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 
20 00 

PGA 
Payment 
Amount 

11.67 
8 07 

21 50 
1 1 7  

11 60 
11 60 
11 60 
14 50 
11 60 
7 26 
9 94 
9 94 
9 88 

12 17 
16 04 
32 07 
32 07 
32 07 

105 31 
7 53 

13 67 
13 67 
13 67 
7 79 

14 83 
24 40 
29 05 
29 81 
14 18 
18 59 
18 59 
42.21 

4 22 
12 59 
12 59 
12 59 
12 59 
12 59 

K N 
Payment 
Amount D~fference ~n 

Margln Mult~pl~ed by PGA 3i; and 
Payment PGA O/o Appl~ed to 
Amount Percentage Payment 

14 37 11 67 0 00 
9 94 8 07 0 00 

26 50 21 50 0 00 
0 85 1 1 7  0 00 
8 40 11 60 0 00 
8 40 11 60 0 00 
8 40 11 60 0 00 

10 50 14 50 0 00 
8 40 I1 60 0 00 
6 76 7 25 0 00 
9 26 9 94 0 00 
9 26 9 94 0 00 
9 21 9 88 0 00 
6 81 12 17 0 00 
8 96 16 04 0 00 

17.93 32 07 0 00 
17 93 32 07 0 00 
17 93 32 07 0 00 
58 87 105 31 0 00 
6 24 7 53 0 00 

11 33 13 67 0 00 
11 33 13 67 0 00 
11 33 13 67 0 00 
5 61 7 79 0 00 

10 70 14 83 0 00 
17 60 24 40 0 00 
20 95 29 05 0 00 
32 43 29 81 0 00 
12 51 14 18 0 00 
16.41 18 59 0 00 
16 41 18 59 0 00 
37 26- 42 21 0 00 

2 48 4 22 0 00 
7 41 12 59 0 00 
7 41 12 59 0 00 
7 41 12 59 0 00 
7 41 12 59 0 00 
7 41 12 59 0 00 



Nashville Gas Company 
Gas Cost Port~on of Uncollectible Accounts Under PGA Rule 
Docket 03-00209 
TRA Staff Data Request #I 

A B C D E F, L G,M H I J K N 
Payment 
Amount Difference In 

PGA Margin Mult~pl~ed by PGA :b and 
Account Charge-Off Original Charge-Off Orig~nal Original Margln Payment Payment Payment Payment PGA Sb Applied lo 
Number Date Amount PGA Amount Amount PGA 5: MARGIN 96 Date Amount Amount Amount Percentage Pay~ncnt 

5000070791 005 7/5/2005 273 71 172 89 10182 6294 37.06 211 012006 20 00 12 59 7 41 12 59 0 00 
600 16431 80003 121612004 47 91 18 53 29 38 38 68 51 32 112812005 5 00 1 93 3 07 1 93 0 00 
6002232561 001 711 2!2004 203 88 100 3 103 58 39 2 50 80 1012912004 2 00 0 98 1 02 0 98 0 00 
6002232561 001 711 212004 203 88 100 3 103.58 39 2 50 80 1/31!2005 6 67 3 28 3 39 3 28 0 00 
600223256 1001 7/12/2004 203 88 100 3 103 58 49 2 50 80 113112005 195 21 96 04 99 17 96 04 0 00 
80022291 69001 511 212004 1937 83 999 9 937 93 51 6 48.40 11612005 101 1 36 521 86 489 50 521 86 0 00 
900 1220566005 412612004 236 08 133 83 102 25 56 69 43.31 5/12/2005 35 66 20 22 15 44 20 22 0 00 
9001 220566005 412612004 236 08 133 83 102 25 56 69 43 31 611 612005 17 52 9 93 7 59 9 93 0 00 
900 1220566005 412612004 236 08 133 83 102 25 56 69 43 31 711 312005 8 26 4 68 3 58 4 68 0 00 
9002244028001 8/2/2004 105 31 44 8 60 51 42 54 57 46 313!2005 21 04 8 95 12 09 8 95 0 00 
9002244028001 8/2/2004 105 31 44 8 60 51 42 54 57 46 312912005 25 00 10 64 14 36 10 64 0 00 
9002244028001 8/2/2004 105 31 44 8 60 51 42 54 57 46 4/22/2005 25 00 10 63 14 36 10 64 0 00 
9002244028001 8/2/2004 105 31 44 8 60 51 42 54 57.46 71712005 20 00 8 51 11 49 8 51 0 00 
9002244028001 81212004 105 31 44 8 60 51 42 54 57 46 811 712005 13 27 6 07 8 20 6 07 0 00 
9002291 285001 6/27/2005 288 89 167 52 12137 5799  42 01 7/5!2005 14 32 8 30 6 02 8 30 0 00 
900229 1285001 612712005 288 89 167 52 121 37 5799 42 01 81512005 150 00 86 99 6301 86 99 0 00 
9002291 285001 612712005 288 89 167 52 12137 5799  42 01 81812005 89 57 51 94 37 63 51 94 0 00 



N A S I i V I  I.1,17 GAS COh,ll'~lh~Y 
Gas Cost I'ortion ol' Uncollectil~le Accounts 

I!nder I'C;A I tu  IC 
I)ocket No. 03-00209 

1'KA Staff 1)ata Request #I  
March 3,2006 

2. Espl:~in In detn~l the CLILISC of any \!an;uices sho\\~n In your resl~orise to (1.n) 
above. 11: any vnrlitnces exist espl:lin i f  rhc accounting systc~n can be rnocl~tlied to ;~dd~.css 
I ~ C  \ l ~ r ~ ; ~ n ~ ~ ~ .  

Resporiw: There \ircl.e no \I:trl:lnces. 



NASI-IVII,I;E. GAS C0R:II'ANY 
Gas Cost I'ortion of Uncollcctihle Accounts 

Unilcl- 1'GA Hule 
Ilockct No. 03-00209 

'I'liA StaPI' Data liequest # I  
Rlarch 3,2006 

3. I)esc~:tbc l'ully the procedure(s) lollowcd tn :~llocattng p~u-t~al payments made to 
\\witten off accounts betweeti gas cosr recovery and margin recovery. 

Kesponse: At the rlrne 01' cliarge-ol'l', [hi.  customer inl'ormatton system calcttl~~rcs thc 
perc.ent;lge of thc charge-olf associated with gas cost anti stolcs t l i ~ ~ t  pCrccn tagc oti ;it1 

intcl-tiul dara rablc. Whcn rhc monrhly iincollec1thle reports are run, a calq~tlat~ori 1s 
~>erfor-riied to rnul~~ply  tie paynienr amount by the gas cost pcrccntagc to c~bta~n the 
ami~unt of the [>ayment rhat i s  to be rippl~ecl to (hc gas cost posl~on of the c1i;uge-oft 
bal~ince. 



N / l S I i V J  IJIJE GAS COh!l l 'dNY 
Gas Cost Portion of Uncollcctil)lc r lccol~nts  

I n d c r  PC;A Ril le 
1)ocket No. 03-00209 

'1'Kd Stall' I)iitii Rcyncst # I  
M a r c h  3,2006 

4. Some cotnpanies have shown a collcctrun :tgency I'cc nclted against the gas cost 
pol-tlon 01' rccovei.ies. S1itI.I' realrzcs ilia1 niontlily reporls nJei.c s i~b~n i l~cd  prior 10 the 
Motron tha1 was adopted hy the Aulhuriry at ~ t s  April 4. 2005 conkrencc and ~ h c  
conil>irnies' Ciesj~onsc to 1hl-tt Motion frlcd on Junc 1 .  2005. 

il. Has the comp:ui): 1'1 led any monllil y repol-t sllo\vlng n col lectiotl agency I-cc 
ncttcd 01. to be ncttcd against the gas cosl portion 01' recovet-ies'? 

h. II' thc comp:tny rcspc-~nds al'l'll.ni:ttivcly to (a ) :thovc. can the compiuiy recast 
uncollccliblc repu1.1~ cscl i~d~ng nclllng of 11ie collection agency fcc i f  
recluested to do so'? 

a. No. 
I>. n/a 



N.ASHV11.1.15 (';AS COM1':iNY 
(;as Cost I'orlion of Uncollectihle ;Iccounts 

Undcr- I'GA liule 
I>ockct No. 03-00209 

TRA Stid'T Data Reqilcst # I  
March 3, 2006 

5. Is [lie company's ilccoilntlng sysrem capable of applylng Ix~yments and p;irt~;il 
payments against one or rnorc \vl-itten oi'f accounts by applying thc same pescent~ige of 
each inci~viduol write-o1'1' to the I-ecovcsy or multiple i-ecovc~.les using tlie E~rs~-~n-I'~rst-ou~ 
~i~ethod 100%* 01' the Linlc wlth no excel~~lons'? 
E.ua1111)l~: ( ~ o I .  one cilsron1cr accoirn~) 

Jan. 1 Wri~c-off $ I00 Gas Cosr $75 M.. '11 . gl n $25 
Mill-. 4 Recovery $20 Gas Cost $15 M:irgt n .Fj 5 
Junc 24 Write-off $200 Gas Cost $1.00 . Miu'gln $100 
Sept. 4 Recovery $1 SO Gas Cost [i; I. 1 0 Margin $70 , 

I<esponse: At the time an :iccount 1s writren 01'1'. the systcni tlctcrmines [he percentage. 
of gas cos~s  appllcablc to Ltiar :iccount. 'This 1)ercent:igc remains In plr~cc and is apl~lied to 
all piiylnents made on the \vrrtten-oi~.i-' accounl. bul:uice u r i ~ ~ l  [he ent11.c amount is pad  in 
l'ul I. 



STATE OF NORI'I-I CAROIdNA , 

VERIFICATION 
COUNTY 01: MECKLENBURG 

Bill R. Morris, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Director of Financial 

Planning and Rates of Piedmont Watural Gas Cotnpany. lnc., that as such, hc has read the 

foregoing Responses and knows the contents thereof-'; that the same are true of his own 

knowledge except as to those matters stated on infonnation atid belief and as to those he believes 

them to be true. 

Bill R. Morris 

Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this the -16 day of 
March, 2006 

My Comn~ission Expires: 

' 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-29-1 0 



The Llndclslgneci Iicrel>\: ce~.tiflles that :I copy ol' [he Responses of Nash\illc G:IS 

C(,mp;1nyv. a Divrsron ol' P~cdmont Katural Gas Coml.r:~ny, Inc., lo the T R A  Sr:ll'l..'s First Data 

Iieqi~esr is helng set-ved upon t l~c  par-tics In t h ~ s  acuon \'la US mall, poslagc prcpiird adclrcsscd as 

follows: 

U ~ l l  R.  Mor~is 
.Dl rector ol' F~nanci~rl Planning and Rates 

Plecltnoti~ N;ttut;il Gas Conipatly, Inc. 
Post Oli'lce Box 33068 

Cliarlottc, Piortli Car.olina 28233 

D ; I \ J I ~  C:~rpci~lcr 
Director - Rates 

Prcdniont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
I'ost Office Box 33068 

Ch:~rlotlc. North Carolina 28233 

R. Dale Gr~mes, Escl. 
13ass, Berry 8: S~nis  PLC 

AmSouth Ccnter 
3 15 Dcl:ldcrick Street, S L I I ~ C  2700 

N:~shville, Tenncsscc 37238 

D. B~llyc Sanders 
Wallcr, T,anscien, Dortch 6r. Dav~s. PLLC 

5 1 1 Union Strcct, Suitc 2100 
Nasli~i l le. Tcnnessec 372 19- 1760 

Joe A. Conncr, Esq. 
Misty S. Kclley, Euq. 

Bakcr. Donelson, Bcnrman & Cald\rell 
1800 Repuhl~c Centre 
633 Chestnut Street 

Chattanooga. Tennessee 37450- 1800 

Pat Childcrs 
Vicc President 
Alnios Energy 

Rates & liegulatory Affa~rs 
8 10 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 600 

Franklin, Tennessee 37067-6226 



Archre I<. H~ckcrson 
D~r.ecror: Kegu1~ltor.y Afkurs 

AGI, Resources 
1 3 )  Wcst Main Street 

Norl'ol k, V I I ~ ~ I ~  23502 

Shi 1 I nil B. Chittterjec 
Assist;irit Attorney General 

Office of the Atto~ney Gcne~il 
Consumer Advoctite arid Protection D~\;~sron 

Post Off~ce 13ox 20207 
Nashville, Tennessee 37202 

And V I : ~  U P S  Ove~-niglit deli very to: 

Pa l  Mill-phy 
Managcr 

Utrlit~es Drv~sron 
l'enncssce Regu lalory Authorrty Staff 

460 James Robel-tson Parkway 
N:isl~vil le. Tennessee 37243-0505 

This the 16~h  clay of March, 2006. 


